A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ADDITION OF THE MARATHON ROTARY PLAYGROUND TO THEIR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SHOULD THE FLORIDA RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE GRANT BE AWARDED TO THE CITY AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, there is a present and growing need for outdoor recreation opportunities among persons of all ages both within the City of Marathon, in the surrounding unincorporated areas, and among those visiting this area; and,

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the need for additional recreational opportunities; and,

WHEREAS, meeting the increasing demand for recreation opportunities can best be met with the addition of the Marathon Rotary Playground; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon is a duly constituted municipality qualified to meet the needs of its citizens, its neighbors and visitors; and,

WHEREAS, the City has previously demonstrated its commitment to complying with all State laws, rules and regulations;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The City of Marathon shall include an improvement and addition project at the Marathon Rotary Playground in the plans for the current Fiscal Year as recorded in its five-year Capital Improvements Schedule portion of the Comprehensive Plan providing State and/or Federal grants to fund such additions and improvement are received.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 th day of OCTOBER , 2000.

ROBERT MILLER, MAYOR

ATTEST:



Carol M. Chamberlain
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CITY ATTORNEY